1
APPLICATION NOTE (preliminary 1/30/02)
AN262
PCA954X FAMILY OF I²C / SMBus MULTIPLEXERS
and SWITCHES
Paul Boogaards - Philips Semiconductors Field Application Engineer
Jean-Marc Irazabal - Philips Semiconductors PCA Technical Marketing Manager
Steve Blozis - Philips Semiconductors PCA International Product Manager

Device Pinout
Table 2.  PCA954X Pin Out
Ordering Information
Table 3.  PCA954X Ordering Information
Data Sheets and IBIS Models
Data sheets and IBIS models can be downloaded from www.philipslogic.com/i2c
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Block Diagram
The PCA954X devices are bi-directional translating Multiplexers and Switches, controlled via the I²C bus. The block
diagram is shown in Figure 1. The SCL/SDA upstream pair fans out to downstream pairs, or channels.  The number of
downstream pairs is device dependent. Exactly the same I2C signals on the upstream channel are passed onto all the
downstream channels without amplification and the 400 pF I2C bus limitation must be observed for the upstream channel
and all active downstream channels. Pull-up resistors are REQUIRED on all upstream and downstream channels.
I2C commands from the bus master on the upstream channel or any active downstream channel can turn on or turn off
any channel. The channel status is changed when the stop command is sent. A master on an unconnected downstream
channel (not active) cannot send commands to the device. The Multiplexers and Switches are basically the same with the
only difference being within the I2C Bus Controller. The I2C Bus Controller in the Multiplexer activates only one
channel at a time while the I2C Bus Controller in the Switch activates as many channels as there are available, in any
combination, as determined by the contents of the programmable control register.
Package Container PCA9540 PCA9542 PCA9543 PCA9544 PCA9545 PCA9546 PCA9548
Tube PCA9540D PCA9542D PCA9543D PCA9544D PCA9545D PCA9546D PCA9548D
T & R PCA9540D-T PCA9542D-T PCA9543D-T PCA9544D-T PCA9545D-T PCA9546D-T PCA9548D-T
Tube Not available PCA9542PW PCA9543PW PCA9544PW PCA9545PW PCA9546PW PCA9548PW
T & R PCA9540DP-T PCA9542PW -T PCA9543PW -T PCA9544PW -T PCA9545PW -T PCA9546PW -T PCA9548PW -T
TSSOP
SO
6
Figure 1.  PCA9543 Block Diagram
All PCA954X devices offer a built-in Power On Reset (P.O.R.) circuit block, which ensures all downstream channels are
deactivated while the device is being powered up. The outputs are held in a high impedance state that supports hot
insertion.
The PCA954X Switches offer an external hardware pin reset capability. An active low asynchronous reset will